

ITEM NO.16

COURT NO.4

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 8574/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-01-2025 in WAMD No. 1470/2024 21-01-2025 in WAMD No. 1471/2024 21-01-2025 in WAMD No. 1472/2024 21-01-2025 in WAMD No. 1473/2024 21-01-2025 in WAMD No. 1474/2024 21-01-2025 in WAMD No. 1479/2024 21-01-2025 in WAMD No. 2355/2024 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras at Madurai]

THE SECRETARY TAMIL NADU PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION &
ORS.Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

R SARAVANAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 135144/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING / CURING THE DEFECTS IA No. 135145/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 30-05-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. P Wilson, Sr. Adv.
Ms. G. Indira, AOR
Mr. Lokesh Krishna, Adv.
Mr. B. Aravindh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Jay Prakash Bansilal Somani, Adv.
Mr. Manoj Kumar Chowdhary, Adv.
Ms. Shisba Chawla, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Delay condoned.

2. Application for exemption from filing Certified Copy of the

Impugned judgment is allowed.

3. Issue notice returnable in six weeks.

4. Ms. Shisba Chawla, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of Respondent No.1.

5. Notice be issued to the other respondents.

6. In the meantime, pending contempt proceedings, if any, shall not be proceeded further without leave of this Court.

(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA)
AR-CUM-PS

(NAND KISHOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR